BY-LAW NUMBER 723.

BEING a By-Law to fix the Polling Places, appoint Deputy Returning Officers and Poll Clerks for the holding of Municipal Elections for the year 1925.

WHEREAS it is necessary to pass a By-Law fixing Polling Places and appointing Deputy Returning Officers and Poll Clerks for the purpose of taking the vote of the Electors, to select a Mayor and Nine (9) Councillors to transact the Municipal affairs of the Town; for the selection of Public School Trustees, and for the approval or rejection of the By-Laws herein after mentioned:-

- (1) By-Law regarding the proposed purchase, from Mrs. A. Parks, of a Park Site.
- (2) By-Law regarding the proposed purchase of Wallace Park from the Agricultural Association for Market Purposes.
- (3) By-Law regarding the proposed holding of Municipal Elections on First Monday in December.

THEREFORE the Municipal Council of the Town of North Bay enacts as follows:-

- 1. That Polling Place No. 1, for the purpose of said election shall be in Mr. W. Santary's Store, No. 384 Main Street West, and Λ . A. Hansman and Λ . E. Whittingham are hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officers.
- 2. That Polling Place No. 2, for the purpose of said election shall be in the Court House, Bye and McIntyre Streets, and W. E. Jackson and B. Wickett are hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officers.
- That Polling Place No. 3, for the purpose of said election shall be in Jas. Palangio's Store, No. 38 Front Street, and Geo. Morgan and W. F. Roynon are hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officers.
- 4. That Polling Place No. 4, for the purpose of said election shall be in Hydro Electric Plant, Worthington and Cassells Streets and W. E. Bishop and R. D. Campbell are hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officers.
- 5. That Polling Place No. 5, for the purpose of said election shall be in the Town Hall, McIntyre and Ferguson Streets, and E. H. Bunyan and T. H. Winters are hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officers.
- 6. That Polling Place No. 6, for the purpose of said election shall be in the G. W. V. A. Club Rooms, McIntyre and Ferguson Street and Stanley Barker and J. E. Lehman are hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officers.
- 7. That Polling Place No. 7, for the purpose of said election shall be in the Orange Hall, Fisher and McIntyre, Streets and A. O. Laing and R. S. Putnam are hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officers.
- 8. That Polling Place No. 8, for the purpose of said election shall be in Doan's Store, 234 Main Street East, and D. F. Connell and H. L. Small are hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officers.

260 By-law 123

- 9. That Polling Place No. 9, for the purpose of said election shall be in E. M. Quirt's Store, 327 Main Street East and C. C. Edey and E. R. Herbert are hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officers.
- 10. That Polling Place No. 10, for the purpose of said election shall be in E. Bale's House, 156 Princess Street and L. R. Hume and W. C. Colyer are hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officers.
- 11. That Polling Place No. 11, for the purpose of said election shall be in Quinlan's Office, Percy and Cassells Streets, and Ed. Murphy and J. J. Pratt are hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officers.
- 12. That Polling Place No. 12, for the purpose of said election shall be in Chirico's Store, 95 Front Street, and Ed. Everitt and V. B. Willcock are hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officers.
- 13. That Polling Place No. 13, for the purpose of said election shall be in E. C. Bebee's Store, Cassells and Third Streets and E. C. Bebee is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer.
- 14. That the Railway Employees' Advance Polling Place for the purpose of the said election shall be in the Town Hall, Ferguson and McIntyre Street and A. C. Amos is hereby appointed Deputy Returning Officer.

Read a first time in Open Council this 20th day of October, 1924.

Read a second " " " " this 20th " " October, 1924.

Rules of Order were suspended and By-Law was read a third time and finally passed this 20th day of October, 1924.

Mheronaed.

CLERK